measure this acceptability, we analysed 1) reach; 2) identification of the target audience; and 3) 

appropriateness of the content.   

The results indicate that the publication "cod 11" has a high level of acceptability. This publication 

had the highest reach of all publications, estimated at 5,465,264 people (five million, four hundred 

and sixty-five thousand, two hundred and sixty-four). The publication dialogues with the 

campaign's target audience, as it builds this identification with the audience by inserting 

protagonists aligned with the campaign's target audience. In terms of the content of the post, the 

content of the piece and the caption are objective and easy to understand, making it clear that it is

[...]

health professional is a key player in actions to address congenital syphilis. 

In the analysis, we identified that the publication "cod 4" denotes a high level of acceptability, as 

it meets all three criteria outlined for this study. In terms of reach, the content reached 2,517,363 

(two million, five hundred and seventeen thousand, three hundred and sixty-three) people. The 

target audience has been identified, as one of the recipients of this publication is the health 

professional. The content is appropriate when it uses more "technical" terms used and understood 

by health professionals to raise the debate on congenital syphilis control.

[...]

the rapid test at the beginning of pregnancy in order to take care of your health. Once again, the 

caption of the piece reinforces the "Now" used in the campaign slogan as a way of drawing the 

attention of these mothers to confront syphilis in the early stages of pregnancy.  The "cod 1" 

publication has a reach of 1,151,542 (one million, one hundred and fifty-one thousand, five hundred 

and forty-two). Identification with the target audience when it brings a pregnant woman as the 

protagonist of the piece. The content of the piece and the caption objectively show where it is 

possible to do the rapid test, as well as highlighting that it is free of charge.

[...]

mentions when during pregnancy it is recommended to test for syphilis. Although the pregnant 

woman appears in the piece, the message is addressed to the health professional.  

The publication is acceptable due to the expressive reach rate estimated at 1,058,438 (one million, 

fifty-eight thousand, four hundred and thirty-eight people). In terms of the target audience, 

identification occurred, as both the pregnant woman and the health professional are mentioned. In 

terms of content, we considered it appropriate because the dialogue was aimed at both audiences.  

Our analysis verified the content of the post "cod 8", published on 4 November 2021, in a carousel

[...]

03 referred to the role of sexual partners in addressing the grievance, 04 mentioned that 

health professionals should encourage pregnant women to undergo the rapid test and 05 concluded 

the carousel with the official campaign logo, reinforcing the slogan ‘Vamos Cuidar Agora’.  

Although it had a lower reach rate (654,838 - six hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred 

and thirty-eight people), we found that the publication "cod 8" denotes acceptability by meeting all 

three parameters. We also observed that the publication took care to insert all the audiences in each 

of the carousel cards, also adjusting the content to each of the estimated audiences.